

In the Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS

OF ENGINEERS,

Respondent

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN,

NEW UNION,

Respondent.

**On a Notice of Appeal to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Twelfth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Attorney 1

Attorney 2

Counsel of Record

Petitioner

Counsel for Petitioner

New Union Oystercatchers, Inc.

November 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ----- 2 -

QUESTIONS PRESENTED----- 2 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS----- 3 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ----- 4 -

DECISION BELOW ----- 7 -

RELEVANT STATUTES AND RULES----- 7 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ----- 7 -

I. Factual Background----- 7 -

II. Procedural History ----- 10 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ----- 11 -

STANDARD OF REVIEW----- 15 -

ARGUMENT----- 15 -

I. Greenlawn is not entitled as a riparian landowner to unreasonable water withdrawals during drought conditions.----- 15 -

 A. NUO has standing to protect its rights in navigation and fishing of Green River and Green Bay under the Public Trust Doctrine. ----- 16 -

 B. Greenlawn’s use of water is not a *per se* reasonable natural use. ----- 18 -

 C. Greenlawn’s use of water is a *per se* unreasonable use. ----- 20 -

 D. Greenlawn’s use of water is unreasonable compared to ACOE’s use. ----- 21 -

II. ACOE’s operation of the Howard Runnet Dam Works is a discretionary action subject to section 7 consultation under the ESA.----- 25 -

 A. Section 7 consultation under the ESA only applies to discretionary actions.----- 25 -

 B. ACOE’s decision to supply 30 CFS is a discretionary action that will jeopardize the federally endangered pig ovaltoe mussel and adversely modify its critical habitat.----- 26 -

III. Greenlawn’s withdrawal of flow from the Howard Runnet Dam Works is an impermissible taking of the endangered oval pigtoe mussel in violation of § 9 of the Endangered Species Act.- 28 -

 A. The reduced flow is a taking under § 9 of the ESA. ----- 28 -

 B. The Agreement is an existing imminent threat to an endangered species. ----- 31 -

IV. The District Court is not required to determine the incalculable value of an endangered species to balance against the benefits of a municipal activity in order to issue an injunction encouraged by the ESA.----- 32 -

 A. An injunction is the appropriate remedy.----- 33 -

 B. Courts have been cautioned against making “fine utilitarian calculations,” and therefore a balancing test would be inappropriate.----- 35 -

CONCLUSION----- 36 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006) -----	30, 33
<i>Anaheim Union Water Co. v. Fuller</i> , 150 Cal. 327 (1907) -----	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) -----	14
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009) -----	13, 30, 31
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) -----	27, 29
<i>Bank of Hopkinsville v. Western Ky. Asylum</i> , 108 Ky. 357, 56 S.W. 525 (1900) -----	19
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1242 (W.D. Mo. 1997) -----	28
<i>Brummund v. Vogel</i> , 184 Neb. 415 (1969) -----	-18, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.C., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 844 (1984) -----	27
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920, 925 (9th Cir. 2000) -----	-14, 35
<i>Dimmock v. City of New London</i> , 245 A.2d 569 (D. Conn. 1968) -----	20
<i>Evans v. Merriweather</i> , 4 Ill. 492 (1842) -----	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) -----	27
<i>Filbert v. Dechert</i> , 22 Pa. Super. 362 (1903) -----	19
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Bright</i> , 34 F.3d 322, 324 (5th Cir. 1994) -----	14
<i>Friends of the Parks v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , No. 14-CV-09096, 2015 WL 1188615 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2015) -----	17
<i>Greenpeace Found. v. Mineta</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2000) -----	31
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 225 Ark. 436, 445-46 (1955) -----	19
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848) -----	18
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, 452 (1892) -----	15

<i>In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)-----	25
<i>Jackson v. Graham</i> , 323 Ill. App. 3d 766 (4th Cir. 2001) -----	14
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) -----	25
<i>Leatherback Sea Turtle v. Flagler County Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (M.D. Fla. 2004) -----	32
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) -----	16
<i>Michigan Citizens for Water Conserv. v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , 269 Mich. App. 25 (2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 479 Mich. 280, 737 N.W.2d 447 (2007)-----	18
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)-----	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) -----	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) -----	25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)-----	25
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)-----	25
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983)-----	16
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)-----	-31, 32
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dep't of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988) -----	13, 28, 29
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) -----	29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)-----	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) -----	-14, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)-----	33
<i>Stratton v. Mount Hermon Boys' School</i> , 216 Mass. 83 (1913) -----	19
<i>Sweet Home Chapter of Cymts. for a Great Or. v. Lujan</i> , 806 F. Supp. 279 (1992) -----	28
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Skagit County Dike Dist. No. 22</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2008) -----	29
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)-----	-14, 34
<i>Tyler v. Wilkinson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 472 (C.C.R.I. 1827) -----	18

<i>Watkins Land Co. v. Clements</i> , 98 Tex. 576 (1905) -----	20
---	----

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (2012)-----	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536 (2012)-----	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1538 (2012)-----	9, 10, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1539 (2012)-----	32
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) (2012) -----	14, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012)-----	26, 28
Wis. Stat. §§ 94-26 to 94-35 -----	19, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christine A. Klein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modernizing Water Law: The Example of Florida</i> , 61 FLA. L. REV. 403 (2009) -----	20
Jacob H. Beuscher, <i>Wisconsin’s Law of Water Use</i> , 31 WIS. B. BULL. 30 (Oct. 1958) -----	19
LUDWICK A. TECLAFF, <i>WATER LAW IN HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE</i> 9 (1985) -----	19
Ralph W. Johnson, <i>Public Trust Protection for Stream Flows and Lake Levels</i> , 14 U.C DAVIS L. REV. 233 (1980)-----	16
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Adapting to Climate Change: The Potential Role of State Common-Law Public Trust Doctrines</i> , 34 Ver L. Rev 781 (2010) -----	15

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) -----	14
-----------------------------	----

TREATISES

9 A.L.R. Fed. 3d 3-----	28
Anthony Dan Tarlock & Jason Anthony Robinson, <i>L. of Water Rights and Resources § 3:51</i> (July 2019)-----	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 847A (AM. LAW INST. 1979)-----	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 850A (AM. LAW INST. 1979)-----	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 856 (AM. LAW INST. 1979)-----	17

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 329.12(b) (1986) -----	15
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2006)-----	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2019)-----	24
